

Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston St., Suite 934 Houston, Texas 77002

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-6362 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Utility Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 11/15/2021 In control: Commissioners Court

On agenda: 11/30/2021 Final action: 11/30/2021

Title: Request for approval of an agreement with Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., in the amount of

\$39,430, for a project which includes crossing the pipeline with construction equipment and removal and replacement of concrete channel side slopes in the vicinity of the pipeline. (Armand Bayou

Watershed, Project ID B104-03-02.1-X008, Agreement No. 2022-52, Precinct 2).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21-6362 AGMT MAGELLAN 2022-52 PCT 2 backup

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

11/30/2021 1 Commissioners Court

Department: Flood Control District

Department Head/Elected Official: Alan R. Black, P.E., Interim Executive Director

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA

Type of Request: Utility Agreement

Project ID (if applicable): B104-03-02.1-X008

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P.

MWDBE Participation (if applicable): N/A

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval of an agreement with Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., in the amount of \$39,430, for a project which includes crossing the pipeline with construction equipment and removal and replacement of concrete channel side slopes in the vicinity of the pipeline. (Armand Bayou Watershed, Project ID B104-03-02.1-X008, Agreement No. 2022-52, Precinct 2).

Background and Discussion:

The District requires an agreement by and between the District and Magellan Pipeline Company, L.P., allowing the District to cross the pipeline with construction equipment. Also, to remove and replace the concrete side slope through which the pipeline presently penetrates through as an aerial crossing over the channel.

Expected Impact:

The project will repair and stabilize the channel side slopes preventing further failure of the concrete side slopes in the vicinity of the Magellan pipeline. If an agreement is not obtained, repair of the concrete channel side slopes will not occur and the degrading soil behind the concrete side slopes will continue to fail resulting in the complete collapse of the channel side slopes.

| File | #• | 21- | 6362 | Version: 1 | |
|------|-----|------|-------|------------|--|
| ГПЕ | # . | Z 1- | UJUZ. | version. I | |

Alternative Options:

Do not proceed with obtaining an agreement and repair of the channel. The channel will continue to deteriorate causing more impacts to the channel and surrounding property.

| Alignment | with | Goal(| (s) |): |
|-----------|------|-------|-----|----|
|-----------|------|-------|-----|----|

| 1 -11 | | L C - C - L |
|-------|--------|-------------|
| JUSTI | ce and | l Safety |

- _ Economic Opportunity
- _ Housing
- _ Public Health
- _ Transportation
- X Flooding
- _ Environment
- _ Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any): N/A

| Date | Agenda Item # | Action Taken |
|------|---------------|--------------|
| | | |

Location: Intersection of B104-03-02.1 Channel and Galveston Road (west of El Dorado Boulevard)

Address (if applicable):

Precinct(s): Choose an item.

| Fiscal and Personnel Summary | , | | | |
|--|---------------------|--------------------|------------|--|
| ervice Name 4.a.3 - Engineering Services | | | | |
| · | FY 21-22 | FY 22 | Next 3 FYs | |
| Incremental Expenditures (do NOT | write values in tho | usands or millions | <u> </u> | |
| Labor Expenditures | \$ | \$ | \$ | |
| Non-Labor Expenditures | \$39,430 | \$ | \$ | |
| Total Incremental Expenditures | \$ 39,430 | \$ | \$ | |
| Funding Sources (do NOT write valu | ues in thousands o | r millions) | • | |
| Existing Budget | | | | |
| Tax Revenue - FCD | \$39,430 | \$ | \$ | |
| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | |
| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | |
| Total Current Budget | \$39,430 | \$ | \$ | |
| Additional Budget Requested | • | • | | |
| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | |
| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | |

File #: 21-6362, Version: 1

| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | |
|--|------------------|----|----|--|
| Total Additional Budget Requested | \$ | \$ | \$ | |
| Total Funding Sources | \$ 39,430 | \$ | \$ | |
| Personnel (Fill out section only if requesting new PCNs) | | | | |
| Current Position Count for Service | - | - | - | |
| Additional Positions Requested | - | - | - | |
| Total Personnel | - | - | - | |

Anticipated Implementation Date: November 30, 2021

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Alan R. Black, P.E., Interim Executive Director

Matthew K. Zeve, P.E., Deputy Executive Director

Attachments (if applicable): Agreement and Map